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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201900186 
Address 631 King Street Newtown 
Proposal To erect a new raised and covered deck on the rooftop level of 

the hotel including new toilets to be used in conjunction with the 
existing hotel 

Date of Lodgement 6 June 2019 
Applicant Elaine Richardson Architect 
Owner Aalhuizen Nominees Pty Limited &  Sph Partner Pty Limited 
Number of Submissions 4 submissions 
Value of works $200,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

FSR variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Accessibility; FSR; Acoustic Impacts; Amenity 
Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to erect a new raised 
and covered deck on the rooftop level of a hotel including new toilets to be used in 
conjunction with the existing pub known as the Sydney Park Hotel at 631 King Street, 
Newtown.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and 4 submissions were 
received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• A breach to the floor space ratio development standard of 15.5%; 
• The lack of disabled access to the roof top; and 
• Potential acoustic and amenity impacts to nearby residents arising from the use of 

the rooftop space. 
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
(MDCP 2011). 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered 
acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct or 
can be effectively controlled by conditions of consent. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to erect a new raised and covered deck on the rooftop level of the hotel 
including new toilets for the hotel, and more specifically includes the following: 
 

• Construction of a roof top deck of approximately 132sqm in area which includes the 
provision of structural works to suspend a new floor above the existing roof to 
support the loads of the new construction and use; 

• Construction of a new acoustic awning structure covering a majority of the roof top 
deck with an approximate height of 3.3 metres above the existing roof of the 
building; 

• Construction of new acoustic walls at the northern, eastern and western elevations of 
the roof top deck; 

• Construction of bathroom facilities at the north-western corner of the roof of 
approximately 17.5sqm in area; 

• Construction of a new wall and doors at the south-western corner of the roof; and 
• Construction of a new covering structure to the southern side of the roof adjoining the 

existing parapet to conceal existing parapet structural supports. 
 
The rooftop is proposed to be used in conjunction with the existing ground floor of the hotel, 
being an extension of the existing ground floor operations. Patrons and staff are proposed to 
move between the ground floor and rooftop, and food and drinks purchased at the ground 
floor bar will be able to be consumed on the rooftop. 
 
The primary purpose of the existing ground floor bar is the service of food and drink and to 
provide a dining and drinking space. The intervening level (first floor) contains 
accommodation also operated by the pub. As the rooftop is proposed to be an extension of 
this use, the rooftop will primarily be a place for dining and drinking the food and drink 
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currently being offered by the hotel. It is not proposed to use the rooftop as a separate 
function space or for the rooftop to be separately leased and operated by another business. 
 
The rooftop is proposed to be limited to a maximum of 100 patrons at any time and to 
operate from 10.00am to 6.00pm Mondays and Tuesdays, 10.00am to 10.00pm 
Wednesdays to Saturdays and 12.00pm to 9.00pm Sundays and Public Holidays. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of King Street at the intersection of King 
Street and Lord Street, Newtown. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 321 square metres and is legally described as Lot 1 
in DP 956255. 
 
The site has a frontage to King Street of 10.19 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 33.575 metres to Lord Street. 
 
The site contains a two storey building containing a hotel known as the Sydney Park Hotel. 
The surrounding streetscape consists of three to four storeys mixed use commercial and 
residential buildings fronting King Street and low density residential dwellings to the west 
fronting Lord Street. St Peters Railway Station and a rail corridor are to the south of the site. 
The site is adjoined by 617-623 King Street which contains a three part four storey shop top 
housing development. 
 
The subject site is a listed heritage item under MLEP 2011, namely St Peters Hotel (I159) 
and is located within the King Street and Enmore Road heritage conservation area (C2). 
 

 
 

Image 1: View of the Site from the intersection of King Street and Lord Street 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
200000748 To continue the extended hours of 

operation of the hotel and to provide live 
entertainment 

Approval – 7 February 2001 

200300468 To erect a canopy over part of the roof of 
the Hotel 

Approval – 28 October 2003 
(lapsed 28 October 2008) 

200700150 To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out alterations and additions to the 
Sydney Park Hotel including the creation 
of an outdoor area for smoking 

Deferred Commencement – 
7 November 2007 
(made active 6 December 
2007) 

201200259 To fit-out and use an area at the rear of 
the hotel fronting Lord Street as a 
takeaway coffee outlet 

Approval – 13 March 2013 

200000748.02 Application under Section 4.55 of the 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Determination 
No.200000748 dated 7 February 2001 to 
extend the hours of operation of the 
Sydney Park Hotel to 5:00am to 3:00am 
Mondays to Saturdays and 10:00am to 
12:00am Sundays       

Deemed Refusal – 4 
December 2018 
(under appeal to LEC) 

DA201800353 To construct a roof deck with an 
associated awning and new bathroom 
facilities on the roof of the Sydney Park 
Hotel. 

Withdrawn – 22 March 2019 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
14 August 2019 Amended plans requested by Heritage Specialist for minor design 

amendments to improve the design/presentation of the awning structure. 
16 August 2019 Amended plans submitted addressing the above 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011  

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Rail Corridors (Clause 85-87) 
 
SEPP Infrastructure provides guidelines for development immediately adjacent to rail 
corridors. The development involves the construction of a roof top terrace and awning on an 
existing building adjacent to the rail corridor and will not impact the rail corridor or result in 
safety impacts.  
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to King Street, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP Infrastructure) the consent 
authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a classified 
road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be 
adversely affected by the development. 
 
Vehicular access to the property is provided from Lord Street and as such is provided by a 
road other than the classified road. The development would not affect the safety, efficiency 
and ongoing operation of the classified road and is acceptable in this regard. 
 
5(a)(vi) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Existing Proposal non compliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 
14 metres 
 

 
12.7 metres 

 
12.7 metres 
(works not 
higher than 
existing 
building) 

 
NA 

 
Yes 
 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 
1.5:1 or 481.5 sqm 
 

 
1.67:1 
538.68 sqm 

 
1.73:1  
556.23 sqm 

 
74.73 sqm  
15.5% 

 
No 

 
(i) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3)  
 
The property is zoned B2 – Local Centre under the provisions of MLEP 2011. Commercial 
premises (including a Pub) are permissible with consent within the zone. 
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The development is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives of the B2 – Local 
Centre zone. 
 
(ii) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
A maximum building height of 14 metres applies to the property as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The proposed development has a maximum 
building height of 12.7 metres which complies with the height development standard. 
 
(iii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 1.5:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
Currently, the existing building represents a breach to the FSR development standard of 
approximately 57.18sqm or 11.8%. The proposal results in a small amount of additional 
gross floor area at the site due to the proposed bathroom facilities on the roof. This 
additional area is approximately 17.55sqm. 
 
As such, the development has a gross floor area of 556.23sqm, which equates to a FSR of 
1.73:1 on the 321sqm site, resulting in a development further in excess of the FSR 
development standard. 
 
The development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The application was accompanied by a written submission 
in relation to the contravention of the development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 
of MLEP 2011, which is discussed below. 
 
(iv) Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6) 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 15.5% (74.73sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard, which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The additional built form (ie the toilets) arising from the variation will not be obvious 
when viewed from the public domain or private lands and is of equal or lesser bulk 
when compared to neighbouring properties; 

• The maximum height of the proposed building is less than 12.7 metres and therefore, 
well below the 14 metres maximum height permissible under MLEP 2011; 
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• The height control contemplates a building of greater scale when compared to 
neighbouring sites, particularly considering the corner nature of the site and height of 
adjoining buildings, indicating the bulk of the proposal is appropriate to the desired 
future character of the area; 

• The upper storey of the building, which accommodates the proposed amenities, does 
not consume the whole of the footprint and only partially occupies the roof level floor 
plate; and 

• The additional floor area proposed is minor in the context of the existing building and 
as a minor increase to the existing non-compliance with FSR. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 – Local Centre, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan  2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal involves a use which serves the needs of people who live in, work in 
and visit the local area and the uniqueness of the space proposed contributes to the 
provision of a range of business uses in the zone and maintains the viability of the 
existing hotel; and 

• The proposal provides increased employment opportunities in a location that is 
readily accessible by railway and bus services. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan  2011for the following reasons: 
 

• The building density and bulk of the  resultant building form is acceptable in the 
context of surrounding development and achieves the desired future character of the 
area by facilitating a new use at the site; and 

• The additional built form is unlikely to result in any adverse amenity impacts for 
surrounding properties, is not readily visible from the public domain and provides 
sympathetic alterations to the heritage item without impacting the positive 
contribution of the existing building to the streetscape. 

 
The concurrence of the Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan  2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
(v) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 
 
The site has a number of heritage affectations which are as follows: 
 

• The site is listed as a heritage item under MLEP 2011, namely St Peters Hotel (Item 
I159); 

• The site is located within the vicinity of a heritage item, namely St Peters Railway 
Station group, including interiors (Item I272); and 

• The site is located within a Heritage Conservation Area under MLEP 2011 (Heritage 
Conservation Area C2 – King Street and Enmore Road). 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 414 

The application was accompanied by a Heritage Impact Statement prepared by Weir Phillips 
Heritage. 
 
The application was reviewed by Council’s Heritage Specialist who raised no concerns with 
the proposal given the proposed awning structure will have minimal visibility from the street 
and is subordinate to the heritage item. 
 
As such, the application has satisfied the objectives of Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft LEP Amendment contains two matters affecting the subject site being the 
following: 
 

• That all land reserved on the Land Reservation Acquisition Maps be zoned 
commensurately on the Land Zoning Map for the property; and 

• Change of the heritage item name listing of hotel (heritage item I159) to Sydney Park 
Hotel (from St Peters Hotel which is the hotel’s former name). 

 
The above amendments are housing keeping amendments only and do not impact the 
current proposal to use the rooftop area.  
 
Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of 
the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility No – see discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes – see discussion 
Part 8 – Heritage Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
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(iv) Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to accessibility before granting 
development consent. 
 
The proposed rooftop area is not accessible, being only accessible via stairs, and therefore 
does not strictly comply with the requirements of MDCP 2011. 
 
The application has been supported with an Access Report completed by Code Performance 
which contends that in the circumstances the rooftop works do not trigger the need to make 
the area accessible. The report also provides an assessment of what aspects of the building 
will need to be upgraded with regard to access, all of which are minor improvements, such 
as installing signage, tactile and non-slip material to the stairway. 
 
However, it is considered that the requirements of the BCA are a minimum standard are not 
necessarily the best measure for providing equitable access to publicly accessible areas. 
Additionally, the Access Report and other documentation submitted fails to address the 
access requirements of MDCP 2011; undertake an analysis of what accessible options are 
available; whether these options are feasible in the context of the site; and what impact any 
potential works to provide access (such as an elevator or stair lift) would have on the 
heritage fabric of the building. 
 
Further information has been requested from the applicant regarding access to the premises 
which will be presented in a supplementary report to prior to the consideration of the 
application at the Panel meeting. 
 
However, in order to address this matter the Panel could consider the imposition of deferred 
commencement conditions providing accessibility to the roof top. 
 
(v) Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to acoustic and visual 
privacy. 
 
Control 7 requires consideration to be given to the potential noise and amenity impacts of 
commercial and industrial development on residential areas. The roof top is surrounded by 
residential uses on Lord Street and King Street. As such, the potential impacts of a roof top 
space to be used in conjunction with the existing hotel within close proximity of residential 
development must be considered. 
 
The application was supported by an Environmental Noise Assessment completed by Day 
Design P/L which assessed the potential noise impacts of the roof top use. The assessment 
determined that the roof top could comply with the relevant acoustic criteria subject to solid 
barrier walls being erected along the northern, eastern and western sides of the roof top 
terrace, with a roof above. This is the proposed awning structure depicted on the plans 
provided. The report also makes a number of other noise controls recommendations 
including: 
 

• Lining the roof of the awning structure with sound absorptive panels; 
• Limiting the audio system to background music only, including location of speakers 

and sound pressure level; 
• Limiting the number of patrons on the rooftop to 100 at any time; and 
• Limiting the operation of the rooftop to no later than 10.00pm daily. 
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The recommendations of the acoustic report are included as conditions in Attachment A. 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the application and is satisfied the 
proposal complies with the relevant acoustic criteria, subject to the imposition of the above 
restrictions by condition. 
 
Given the above, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives 
and control contained within Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011. The application has demonstrated 
compliance with the relevant acoustic criteria and will not adversely impact the acoustic 
amenity of nearby residents. 
 
A number of submissions received raised concerns of acoustic impacts as a result of the 
proposed rooftop to existing apartments at 617-623 King Street, some of which overlook the 
roof top with balconies and windows. While the rooftop is in reasonably close proximity to 
some neighbouring apartments, the acoustic walls and awning structure have been designed 
to shield these properties from noise, with the only open side of the structure being located 
on the southern side facing Lord Street. Additionally, the acoustic report presented 
demonstrates compliance with the relevant acoustic controls and appropriate conditions 
have been included to minimise potential noise impacts and facilitate ongoing management 
of the rooftop. Conditions have also been imposed to limit the operating hours of the rooftop, 
which will further assist in minimising potential noise impacts (discussed in greater detail 
later in this report). As such, the proposal is considered acceptable having regard to acoustic 
privacy. 
 
Submissions also raise concerns of potential visual privacy impacts to neighbouring 
apartments at 617-623 King Street from people using the rooftop. The usable roof top area is 
contained within the awning structure which has a solid roof and northern wall and as such 
sightlines from the roof top to the northern neighbouring apartments will be limited. 
Additionally, the roof top structure will sit below the floor level of neighbouring apartment 
balconies and will have physical separation from the neighbouring building, limiting the 
potential for any views from persons on the roof top to the neighbouring balconies above. 
This is illustrated in Image 2 below. As such, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to visual privacy. 
 

 
 

Image 2: Extract from plans showing the relationship of the awning and rooftop to 
neighbouring balconies 

 
(vi) Plan of Management (Part 5.3.1.1) 
 
A Plan of Management (POM) was submitted with the application, which is generally 
acceptable having regard to the requirements of Part 5.3.1.1 of MDCP 2011, and is 
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considered suitable to manage the proposed use and minimise impacts on the surrounding 
area. 
 
Importantly, the POM proposes to limit the number of patrons on the rooftop to 100 persons 
at any one time. The proposed number of patrons is considered acceptable given the size of 
the rooftop space (being 132sqm). Additionally, the acoustic report assessed the potential 
noise impacts of 100 rooftop patrons and determined noise generated is acceptable in the 
context of the acoustic criteria. As such, a maximum of 100 patrons is considered 
reasonable. 
 
Submissions received raised concerns regarding the management procedures and the 
potential for anti-social behaviour by patrons, including use of the rear lane. The POM 
submitted includes CCTV and an additional security guard for the rooftop on Friday and 
Saturday night trade, in addition to the current security guards required for the ground floor 
of the Hotel under existing consents. The additional security guard, CCTV and management 
procedures set out in the POM are suitable to manage the potential impacts of the use. 
 
The application was also reviewed by NSW Police who raised no concerns regarding the 
use of the rooftop, subject to conditions which are included in Attachment A. 
 
(vii) Hours of Operation (Part 5.3.1.4) 
 
Part 5.3.1.4 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to hours of operation. 
 
Controls 86 and 87 states that hours of operation beyond traditional business hours must not 
unreasonably effect the amenity of nearby residents and must demonstrate the operating 
hours proposed are suitable with regards to noise and other potential amenity impacts. 
 
The following hours of operation are proposed for the rooftop: 
 

Day Proposed Hours of Operation  
Mondays and Tuesdays 10.00am to 6.00pm 
Wednesdays to Saturdays 10.00am to 10.00pm 
Sundays 12.00pm to 8.00pm 

 
The proposal includes the late night operation of the roof top from Wednesday to Saturday 
nights and such extended trading of an outdoor commercial area within very close proximity 
of residential properties is likely to result in adverse amenity impacts. 
 
While the proposal demonstrates compliance with the relevant acoustic criteria, concern 
remains that the extended operating hours proposed may result in adverse amenity impacts 
due to the nature of the roof top space being generally external and its close proximity to 
residences. 
 
An assessment of the hours of operation of other premises in the vicinity of the site was 
undertaken to contextualise the proposal with approved commercial development 
surrounding King Street: 
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Address Determination 

No. 
Date of 
Approval 

Approved 
Use 

Trading hours 

597 King 
Street 

200000045 9 June 
2000 

Hotel 
(Botany View 
Hotel) 

10.00am to 12.00 midnight 
Mondays to Saturdays and 
10.00am to 10.00pm 
Sundays 

599a King 
Street 

200900474 26 May 
2010 

Laundromat 7:30am to 6:00pm 
Mondays to Fridays and 
7:30am and 8:00pm 
Saturdays only. 

9/605 King 
Street 

201500705 1 June 
2016 

Café / 
Restaurant 

7.00am to 10.30pm 
Monday to Saturday and 
7.00am to 10.00pm on 
Sundays 

609 King 
Street 

13051 1 May 
1990 

Chiropractic 
Surgery 

8.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Wednesdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays and 
8.00am to 9.00pm 
Thursdays only. 

613 King 
Street 

10100 2 October 
1985 

Shop and 
picture 
gallery 

8.30am to 5.30pm 
Mondays to Fridays and 
10.00am to 5.00pm 
Saturdays and Sundays 

615 King 
Street 

200800502 11 March 
2011 

Retail Shop 7:00am to 11:00pm 
Mondays to Sundays 

27/617-623 
King Street 

201000271 30 July 
2010 

Bridal Shop 11.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays, Tuesdays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays 
and 1:00pm to 9:00pm 
Thursdays and Saturdays 
and 1:00pm to 6:00pm 
Sundays 

28/617-623 
King Street 

201000462 5 
November 
2010 

Retail Shop 8:30am to 8:00pm 
Mondays to Wednesdays 
and Fridays, 8:30am to 
9:00pm Thursdays, 
8:30am to 6:00pm 
Saturdays and Sundays 

631 King 
Street 

200000748 7 February 
2001 

Hotel 
(Sydney 
Park Hotel) 

5.00am to 12.00am 
Mondays to Saturdays and 
10.00am to 10.00pm 
Sundays 

 
It is considered that the hours proposed are generally inconsistent with the operating hours 
of other commercial premises at this edge of King Street. While there are some businesses 
that exhibit late night trading until 10.00pm, these uses are much less likely to result in 
amenity impacts and are smaller scale commercial operations which operate within the 
confines of a building. Additionally, a number of businesses exhibit earlier closing times on 
weekday evenings with later trading being more prevalent on Thursdays to Saturdays. 
 
The late night trading proposed, particularly on weekday evenings, has the potential to result 
in adverse impacts to neighbouring residents as the noise generated by the use is more 
difficult to manage than traditional shopfront premises, given the outdoor nature of the 
space. Furthermore, the inconsistency of the operating hours proposed with nearby 
businesses within this portion of King Street indicates that the hours are not suitable for the 
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locality and should be reduced and placed on a trial period to allow the ongoing 
management of the use in light of its performance. 
 
In light of the above assessment, the core hours of operation should be limited as follows: 
 

Day Core Hours 
Mondays to Saturdays 10.00am to 6.00pm 
Sundays 12.00pm to 6.00pm 

 
Notwithstanding, a trial period is considered acceptable to allow some extended trading of 
the rooftop and manage the use in light of its performance. The trial hours of operation 
should be limited to a period of 12 months and as follows: 
 

Day Trial Hours (12 months) 
Mondays to Wednesdays 10.00am to 6.00pm 
Thursdays to Saturdays 10.00am to 10.00pm 
Sundays 12.00pm to 9.00pm 

 
A number of submissions received raised concerns regarding the operating hours of the 
rooftop and the extended late night trading. As discussed above, the hours of operation are 
generally limited to daytime hours with a 12 month trial period for late night operations on 
Thursdays to Sundays. This allows Council to review of the operating hours in light of their 
performance and ensure that if adverse impacts arise from late night trading and 
management of the premises, that these impacts are not permanently ongoing. 
 
The restricted trading hours of the rooftop included in the recommendation aim to balance 
reasonable operation of the premises with protection of the acoustic privacy and amenity for 
the surrounding residents.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  A total of 4 submissions were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Acoustic Privacy, Noise and Noise Assessment – see Section 5(c)(i) 
• Management Procedures, Anti-social behaviour, Patrons and Use of rear lane – see 

Section 5(c)(ii) 
• Hours of Operation – see Section 5(c)(iii) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Safety and Security – 617 King Street 
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Comment: Concerns were raised regarding potential safety and security of the 

apartments that have balconies and windows overlooking the rooftop. The 
rooftop space is to be managed by the operator of the premises and 
contained within the awning structure, which will not allow easy access to 
neighbouring buildings and it is unlikely security or safety of neighbouring 
residents will be adversely impacted in this regard. 

 
Issue: Compliance with conditions – ongoing 
 
Comment: Concern is raised about ongoing compliance with conditions of consent and 

concerns that if tight management and operation controls are imposed, they 
may be altered by a future amendment. An applicant has a legal right to 
seek amendment of an approved application under Section 4.55 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. However, such 
applications are assessed under the same requirements and having regard 
to the original assessment and any proposed modifications will be assessed 
at that time. 

 
Issue: Hygiene Factors 
 
Comment: Concern is raised about possible hygiene impacts but no specific matters 

were raised. In any case, the premises is required to comply with the Food 
Act 2003 and other legislation concerning food related premises. 
Additionally, conditions are included in the recommendation for the ongoing 
management of waste and other activities, which may present a hygiene 
concern. 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Heritage Specialist 
• Environmental Health Team Leader 
• Building Surveyor 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external body and no issues were raised 
subject to the imposition of conditions which are included in the recommendation. 
 

• NSW Police 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the development would 
result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services within the area. A 
contribution of $1000.00 would be required for the development under Marrickville Section 
94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development is unlikely to result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public 
interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 201900186 to 
erect a new raised and covered deck on the rooftop level of the hotel including new 
toilets to be used in conjunction with the existing hotel at 631 King Street Newtown, 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below/for the following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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